Net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations   —   (176)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (4,402)   22,424

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from long-term debt   47,500   20,000

Long-term debt payments   (29,000)   (46,636)

Purchase of common stock at market prices   (3,461)   (4,662)

Net proceeds from issuance of common stock   —   910

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   15,039   (30,388)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (159)   (134)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   2,724   (11,323)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   12,849   32,054

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 15,573   $ 20,731

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31,2022

As
Reported In
GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 78,783   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 78,783

Residential   179,485   —   —   —   —   179,485

Agtech   42,428   —   —   —   (1,823)   40,605

Infrastructure   17,169   —   —   —   —   17,169

Consolidated sales   317,865   —   —   —   (1,823)   316,042

Income from operations

Renewables   (6,984)   2,526   (209)   390   —   (4,277)

Residential   33,435   3   284   —   —   33,722

Agtech   31   (9)   —   —   2,525   2,547

Infrastructure   1,181   (63)   —   —   —   1,118

Segments Income   27,663   2,457   75   390   2,525   33,110

Unallocated corporate expense   (6,468)   20   255   7   —   (6,186)

Consolidated income from operations   21,195   2,477   330   397   2,525   26,924

Interest expense   485   —   —   —   —   485

Other expense   153   —   —   —   —   153

Income before income taxes   20,557   2,477   330   397   2,525   26,286

Provision for income taxes   5,101   622   83   100   634   6,540

Income from continuing operations   $ 15,456   $ 1,855   $ 247   $ 297   $ 1,891   $ 19,746

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 0.47   $ 0.05   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.06   $ 0.60

Operating margin

Renewables   (8.9) %   3.2 %   (0.3) %   0.5 %   — %   (5.4) %

Residential   18.6 %   — %   0.2 %   — %   — %   18.8 %

Agtech   0.1 %   — %   — %   — %   6.0 %   6.3 %

Infrastructure   6.9 %   (0.4) %   — %   — %   — %   6.5 %

Segments Margin   8.7 %   0.8 %   — %   0.1 %   0.8 %   10.5 %

Consolidated   6.7 %   0.8 %   0.1 %   0.1 %   0.8 %   8.5 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
& Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Portfolio
Management*

Adjusted
Financial
Measures*

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 85,512   $ —   $ —   $ 85,512   $ —   $ 85,512

Residential   140,217   —   —   140,217   —   140,217

Agtech   46,739   —   —   46,739   (4,973)   41,766

Infrastructure   15,124   —   —   15,124   —   15,124

Consolidated sales   287,592   —   —   287,592   (4,973)   282,619

Income from operations

Renewables   (521)   4,971   1,900   6,350   —   6,350

Residential   22,934   65   —   22,999   —   22,999

Agtech   929   204   —   1,133   836   1,969

Infrastructure   2,037   —   —   2,037   —   2,037

Segments Income   25,379   5,240   1,900   32,519   836   33,355

Unallocated corporate expense   (12,564)   1,289   883   (10,392)   —   (10,392)

Consolidated income from operations   12,815   6,529   2,783   22,127   836   22,963

Interest expense   444   —   —   444   —   444

Other expense   315   —   —   315   —   315

Income before income taxes   12,056   6,529   2,783   21,368   836   22,204

Provision for income taxes   1,560   1,679   707   3,946   221   4,167

Income from continuing operations   $ 10,496   $ 4,850   $ 2,076   $ 17,422   $ 615   $ 18,037

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 0.32   $ 0.15   $ 0.06   $ 0.53   $ 0.01   $ 0.54

Operating margin

Renewables   (0.6) %   5.8 %   2.2 %   7.4 %   — %   7.4 %

Residential   16.4 %   — %   — %   16.4 %   — %   16.4 %

Agtech   2.0 %   0.4 %   — %   2.4 %   2.3 %   4.7 %

Infrastructure   13.5 %   — %   — %   13.5 %   — %   13.5 %

Segments Margin   8.8 %   1.8 %   0.7 %   11.3 %   0.5 %   11.8 %

Consolidated   4.5 %   2.2 %   1.0 %   7.7 %   0.4 %   8.1 %

*Recast to exclude processing equipment business which was reclassified as held for sale as of March 31, 2022.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
& Intangible
Asset
Impairment
Charges

Acquisition
Related Items
& Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Portfolio
Management*

Adjusted
Financial
Measures *

Net Sales

Renewables   $ 432,096   $ —   $ —   $ 432,096   $ —   $ 432,096

Residential   635,505   —   —   635,505   —   635,505

Agtech   199,161   —   —   199,161   (20,328)   178,833

Infrastructure   73,021   —   —   73,021   —   73,021

Consolidated sales   1,339,783   —   —   1,339,783   (20,328)   1,319,455

Income from operations

Renewables   20,158   5,962   8,610   34,730   —   34,730

Residential   105,821   393   —   106,214   —   106,214

Agtech   (931)   9,987   —   9,056   3,539   12,595

Infrastructure   8,911   26   —   8,937   —   8,937

Segments Income   133,959   16,368   8,610   158,937   3,539   162,476

Unallocated corporate expense   (36,971)   145   2,282   (34,544)   —   (34,544)

Consolidated income from operations   96,988   16,513   10,892   124,393   3,539   127,932

Interest expense   1,639   —   —   1,639   —   1,639

Other expense   (4,213)   —   4,747   534   —   534

Income before income taxes   99,562   16,513   6,145   122,220   3,539   125,759

Provision for income taxes   25,046   4,150   1,059   30,255   926   31,181

Income from continuing operations   $ 74,516   $ 12,363   $ 5,086   $ 91,965   $ 2,613   $ 94,578

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted   $ 2.25   $ 0.38   $ 0.15   $ 2.78   $ 0.08   $ 2.86

Operating margin

Renewables   4.7 %   1.4 %   2.0 %   8.0 %   — %   8.0 %

Residential   16.7 %   0.1 %   — %   16.7 %   — %   16.7 %

Agtech   (0.5) %   5.0 %   — %   4.5 %   2.5 %   7.0 %

Infrastructure   12.2 %   — %   — %   12.2 %   — %   12.2 %

Segments Margin   10.0 %   1.2 %   0.6 %   11.9 %   0.4 %   12.3 %

Consolidated   7.2 %   1.2 %   0.7 %   9.3 %   0.4 %   9.7 %

*Recast to exclude processing equipment business which was reclassified as held for sale as of March 31, 2022.